the Merger, as the incremental amortization is directly attributable to the Merger and will not have a continuing impact.
2. Represents removal of interest expense related to the debt redemptions/repayments.
3. Adjustments directly attributable to the separations and distributions of Corteva, Inc. include the following: removal of

Telone® Soil Fumigant business (“Telone®”) results (as Telone® did not transfer to Corteva as part of the common control
combination of DAS); impact from the distribution agreement entered into between Corteva and Dow that allows for
Corteva to become the exclusive distributor of Telone® products for Dow; elimination of one-time transaction costs
directly attributable to the Corteva Distribution; the impact of certain manufacturing, leasing and supply agreements
entered into in connection with the Corteva Distribution; and the related tax impacts of these items.

Part II

ITEM 7.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS, continued

53

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(In millions, except per share amounts)

Corteva (As
Reported -

GAAP)
Merger 1 Debt

Retirement 2
Separations

Related 3 Pro Forma

Net sales $ 14,287 $ — $ — $ — $ 14,287
Cost of goods sold 9,948 (1,554) — 55 8,449
Research and development expense 1,355 — — (3) 1,352
Selling, general and administrative expenses 3,041 — — 1 3,042
Amortization of intangibles 391 — — — 391
Restructuring and asset related charges - net 694 — — — 694
Integration and separation costs 992 — — (421) 571
Goodwill impairment charge 4,503 — — — 4,503
Other income - net 249 — — — 249
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 81 — (81) — —
Interest expense 337 — (261) — 76

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (6,806) 1,554 342 368 (4,542)
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes on
continuing operations (31) 295 78 53 395

Loss from continuing operations after income taxes (6,775) 1,259 264 315 (4,937)
Net income from continuing operations
attributable to noncontrolling interests 29 — — — 29

Net loss attributable to Corteva $ (6,804) $ 1,259 $ 264 $ 315 $ (4,966)

Per share common data
Loss per share of common stock from continuing operations - basic $ (6.63)
Loss per share of common stock from continuing operations - diluted $ (6.63)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic 749.4
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted 749.4
1. Represents the removal of amortization of EID’s agriculture business’ inventory step-up recognized in connection with

the Merger, as the incremental amortization is directly attributable to the Merger and will not have a continuing impact.
2. Represents removal of interest expense and loss on early extinguishment of debt related to the debt redemptions/

repayments.
3. Adjustments directly attributable to the separations and distributions of Corteva, Inc. includes the following: removal of

Telone®; impact from the distribution agreement entered into between Corteva and Dow that allows for Corteva to become
the exclusive distributor of Telone® products for Dow; elimination of one-time transaction costs directly attributable to
the Corteva Distribution; the impact of certain manufacturing, leasing and supply agreements entered into in connection
with the Corteva Distribution; and the related tax impacts of these items.

Part II

ITEM 7.  MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS, continued

54

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of
Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(In millions, except per share amounts)

For the
Period

January 1
through

August 31,
2017 (As

Reported -
GAAP)

For the
period

September 1
through

December 31,
2017 (As

Reported -
GAAP)

DAS for the
Period January

1 through
August 31, 20171

Merger 2 Debt
Retirement 3

Separations
Related 4

Pro
Forma

Net sales $ 6,894 $ 3,790 $ 3,561 $ (4) $ — $ — $ 14,241
Cost of goods sold 3,409 2,915 2,285 (326) — 55 8,338
Other operating charges 195 — (195) — — —
Research and development
expense 591 484 356 10 — (2) 1,439
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 1,969 920 548 (329) — 1 3,109
Amortization of intangibles 97 11 162 — — 270
Restructuring and asset related
charges - net 12 270 (1) (10) — — 271
Integration and separation costs 255 25 186 — (249) 217
Other (expense) income - net (501) 805 (1,107) (96) — — (899)
Interest expense 254 115 2 (80) (204) — 87

Loss from continuing operations before
income taxes (37) (461) (772) 482 204 195 (389)

Benefit from income taxes on
continuing operations (395) (2,221) (236) 175 74 (307) (2,910)

Income from continuing operations
after income taxes 358 1,760 (536) 307 130 502 2,521

Net income from continuing
operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests 8 10 17 — — — 35

Net income attributable to Corteva $ 350 $ 1,750 $ (553) $ 307 $ 130 $ 502 $ 2,486

Per share common data
Earnings per share of common stock from continuing operations - basic $ 3.32
Earnings per share of common stock from continuing operations - diluted $ 3.32

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic 749.4
Weighted-average common shares outstanding - diluted 749.4

1. Represents DAS results for the period January 1 through August 31, 2017; the removal of the results of the DAS Brazil corn seed
business which was sold to CITIC Agri Fund in the fourth quarter of 2017 as a condition of regulatory approval of the Merger
between Historical Dow and Historical DuPont; and certain reclassification adjustments to align the financial statement presentation